

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Jefferson County District Court
Honorable Randall C. Arp, Judge
Case No. 20CV30008

Appellant,

KELLY DRIVER STACKPOOL,

v.

Appellee,

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
LAURIE ROTTERSMAN, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6341

FAX: (720) 508-6038

E-Mail: laurie.rottersman@coag.gov

Registration Number: 11910

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: March 15, 2021 4:03 PM
FILING ID: 808CF5B7EC0E0
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1359

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 20CA1359

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This appeal is moot.	9
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	9
B. The Court should dismiss this appeal as moot because Stackpool has already received the relief she seeks here: early reinstatement with an interlock restriction.....	9
II. The Court should affirm the Department’s determination that Stackpool was ineligible for early reinstatement of her driving privilege from her felony revocation under section 42-2-125(1)(c) because there is no statutory provision for early reinstatement from felony DUI.....	11
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	11
1. The issue of whether Stackpool was eligible for early reinstatement with an interlock from her revocation under section 42-2-125(1)(c) was preserved and is a question of statutory interpretation that this Court reviews de novo.	11
2. The issue of whether there is a statutory conflict between sections 42-2-125(1)(b.5), 42-2-125(1)(c), and 42-2-125(1)(i) was not preserved for review.	12
B. The Department did not err in concluding Stackpool was ineligible for early reinstatement from her revocation under section 42-2-125(1)(c), because there is no statutory provision for early reinstatement from revocations under section 42-2-125(1)(c).....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. A plain reading of section 42-2-132.5 does not support early reinstatement from revocations under section 42-2-125(1)(c).	15
2. Section 42-2-132.5(4)(I) explicitly concerns revocations based on DUI, DUI per se, and DWAI convictions and does not apply to felony DUI convictions.	16
a. Convictions for felony DUI under section 42-2-125(1)(c) are distinct from convictions for misdemeanor DUI under section 42-2-125(1)(i).	16
b. The legislature’s intent that felony DUI convictions be treated as offenses distinct from misdemeanor DUI convictions is reflected in the disparity in penalties and is consistent with public policy.	18
3. Section 42-2-132.5(4)(a)(II)(A) explicitly concerns revocations of first-time offenders under section 42-2-125(1)(b.5) and thus does not apply to Stackpool’s felony revocation.	21
C. Section 42-2-125(1)(c) can be read harmoniously with sections 42-2-125(1)(b.5), 42-2-125(1)(i), and 42-2-132.5(4).	22
1. Section 42-2-132.5(4)’s provision for early reinstatement for misdemeanor DUI revocations under sections 42-2-125(1)(b.5) and 42-2-125(1)(i) does not create a conflict between these sections and felony revocations under section 42-2-125(1)(c).	22
2. Although sections 42-2-125(1)(b.5) and 42-2-125(1)(c) both provide for mandatory revocation for felony DUI convictions, Stackpool was revoked under section 42-2-125(1)(c). It is early reinstatement under section 42-2-125(1)(c) that is at issue.	24
a. There is no evidence that in enacting section 42-2-125(1)(b.5) the legislature intended felony	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
convictions already addressed in section 42-2-125(1)(c) to now come within section 42-2-125(1)(b.5).	26
b. Application of section 42-2-125(1)(b.5) to felony DUI convictions is not supported by statutory history and would create an unjust and unreasonable result.	30
3. Stackpool’s driving subjected her to revocation under both sections 42-2-125(1)(c) and 42-2-125(1)(i).	32
III. The district court did not err when it denied Stackpool’s motion for change of judge.	34
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	344
B. The affidavits in support of Stackpool’s motion failed to allege actual bias or prejudice, or to set forth facts from which bias or prejudice could reasonably be inferred.	35
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Altobella v. People</i> , 161 Colo. 177, 420 P.2d 832 (Colo. 1966)	40, 42
<i>Anderson v. Longmont Toyota, Inc.</i> , 102 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2004)	28
<i>Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Creager Mercantile Co.</i> , 395 P.3d 741 (Colo. 2017).....	33
<i>Craig v. Hammat</i> , 809 P.2d 1034 (Colo. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Dean v. People</i> , 366 P.3d 593 (Colo. 2016)	20
<i>Doubleday v. People</i> , 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016)	32
<i>Edmond v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 226 P.3d 1248 (Colo. App. 2010)	40
<i>Fallon v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 250 P.3d 691 (Colo. App. 2010)	9
<i>Goebel v. Benton</i> , 830 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1992).....	35, 36, 39
<i>In re Marriage of Goellner</i> , 770 P.2d 1387 (Colo. App. 1989).....	39
<i>Linnebur v. People</i> , 476 P.3d 734 (Colo. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	40
<i>Long v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 296 P.3d 329 (Colo. 2012)	12
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 442 P.3d 379 (Colo. 2019).....	15, 31
<i>Parsons ex rel. Parsons v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 165 P.3d 809 (Colo. App. 2006).....	36
<i>People ex rel. S.G.</i> , 91 P.2d 443 (Colo. App. 2004)	40
<i>People v. Botham</i> , 629 P.2d 589 (Colo. 1981).....	39
<i>People v. Fritz</i> , 356 P.3d 927 (Colo. App. 2014)	9
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 397 P.3d 1086 (Colo. App. 2011)	28
<i>People v. Market</i> , 475 P.2d 607 (Colo. App. 2020)	28
<i>People v. Prieto</i> , 124 P.3d 842 (Colo. App. 2005)	29
<i>People v. Schupper</i> , 353 P.3d 880 (Colo. App. 2014).....	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Poe v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 859 P.2d 906 (Colo. App. 1993)	13
<i>Potter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2001)	10
<i>S.S. v. Wakefield</i> , 764 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1988)	36, 39
<i>Smith v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 629 P.2d 1055 (Colo. 1981).....	20, 39
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Martin</i> , 209 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2009)	28
<i>Van Schaack Holdings, Ltd. v. Fulenwider</i> , 798 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1990)	10
<i>Walker v. People</i> , 126 Colo. 135, 248 P.2d 287 (1952)	40, 41
<i>Zamarripa v. Q & T Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 1332 (Colo. 1997).....	29

STATUTES

§ 2-4-203(1)(e), C.R.S.....	32
§ 18-1.3-202(1)(a), C.R.S.....	19
§ 18-1.3-401, C.R.S.	17
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(III)(A), C.R.S.	19
§ 24-4-106(6), C.R.S.....	13
§ 24-4-106(7)(c), C.R.S.....	13
§ 24-4-106(11)(c), C.R.S.....	13
§ 42-2-125, C.R.S.....	24, 26, 27
§ 42-2-125(1)(b.5), C.R.S.....	passim
§ 42-2-125(1)(c), C.R.S.....	passim
§ 42-2-125(1)(i), C.R.S.	passim
§ 42-2-125(2), C.R.S.....	4, 14, 29
§ 42-2-125(5), C.R.S.....	4, 14
§ 42-2-126(1)(a), C.R.S.....	20, 31
§ 42-2-132.5, C.R.S.	15, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 42-2-132.5(1.5)(a)(II)(A), C.R.S.	30
§ 42-2-132.5(4), C.R.S.	passim
§ 42-2-132.5(4)(a), C.R.S.	23
§ 42-2-132.5(4)(a)(I), C.R.S.	4, 7,8, 16, 22, 23
§ 42-2-132.5(4)(a)(II)(A), C.R.S.	7, 15, 21, 22 ,23, 30
§ 42-4-1301, C.R.S.	16, 17, 18, 27, 29
§ 42-4-1301(1)(a), C.R.S.	26, 27, 30, 33
§ 42-4-1301(1)(j), C.R.S.	17
§ 42-4-1301(1)(k), C.R.S.	17
§ 42-4-1301(2)(a), C.R.S.	26, 27, 30, 33
§ 42-4-1307(4)(a)(I), C.R.S.	18
§ 42-4-1307(5)(a)(I), C.R.S.	18
§ 42-4-1307(5)(a)(II), C.R.S.	19
§ 42-4-1307(5)(a)(IV), C.R.S.	19
§ 42-4-1307(6)(a)(I), C.R.S.	18
§ 42-4-1307(6)(a)(II), C.R.S.	19
§ 42-4-1307(6)(a)(IV), C.R.S.	19
§ 42-4-1307(6.5), C.R.S.	17
§ 42-4-1307(6.5)(a), C.R.S.	19
§ 42-4-1307(6.5)(b), C.R.S.	18
§ 42-4-1307(6.5)(e), C.R.S.	18
§ 42-2-1307(7)(b)(II), C.R.S.	19
HB 17-1288, 73 rd General Assembly, 2017 Regular Session (Colo. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
RULES	
C.R.C.P 97	34, 35, 39
